CHAPTER XXXVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN, TITLE ONE, CHAPTER SEVEN, SPECIAL LAWS, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR, RELATING TO CHARTER OF THE WINNEBAGO CITY, OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven, chapter seven, special laws, eightion hundred and seventy-four, relating to charter village of Winnebago City, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 11. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in any elective office, it shall be filled by an election of the members of the council; a majority vote shall elect, and persons so elected to fill a vacancy, shall hold their office and discharge the duties for the unexpired term thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1875.

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF NEW TRIER, IN THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA," APPROVED MARCH THIRD, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTYFOUR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three of chapter ten of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, being an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of New Trier, in the county of Dakota," approved March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, be amended by inserting after the word "qualified," in the sixth line, except the justice of the peace and constable, whose term of office shall be two years, or until their successors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 2. That section six of said chapter be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 6. Said village of New Trier, and the remaining portion of the township of Hampton, outside of said village, shall for general